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DECISION 

PERALTA, C.J.: 

Before us is a Complaint for Disbarment' filed by Lance eter Dillon 
(Dillon) before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines-Commisston on Bar 
Discipline (IBP-CBD) seeking to disbar the respondent Atty. Nap@leon C. De 
Quiroz (Atty. De Quiroz), for allegedly violating the Lawyer's O~th and the 
Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). 

The facts are as follows. 

Complainant maintains that in April 2014, he engaged the services of 
the respondent to represent him in Criminal Case No. 469 94-CR for 
Falsification of a Public Document he filed against one Anna aria Mapili 
(Mapili) before the Metropolitan Trial Court (MeTC) of Manila Branch 9. 
The complainant made an initial payment upon engagement an additional 
payments for court appearances, but according to the latter, the respondent 
failed to issue a single receipt for moneys received. Accor ing to the 
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complainant, respondent has committed several lapses in handling the 
aforementioned criminal case as the latter repeatedly failed to communicate 
with him regarding the status of the case. In addition, it was alleged that the 
respondent failed to answer the complainant's email and the respondent failed 
to attend a court hearing on November 6, 2014. Likewise, the complainant 
avened that the respondent falsified the Judicial Affidavit2 (JA) of the 
complainant which was submitted in the aforementioned case. 

Subsequently, the complainant lost in the criminal case he filed against 
Mapili. As a result, he instituted the present case against the respondent for 
gross incompetence and extreme negligence. 

Meanwhile, the respondent in his defense, denies the accusations of the 
complainant. He asse1is that he never disregarded the rights of the 
complainant nor has he committed repeated and continued procedural failures. 
Further, he claimed that he exercised honesty, integrity and trustworthiness in 
all dealings with the complainant in relation to Criminal Case No. 469594-
CR. Moreover, the respondent was the fomih ( 4th) law office to handle the 
said criminal case since the information was filed before the MeTC Branch 9 
in Manila on November 12, 2012. 

According to the respondent, on May 6, 2014, he, together with his 
fiancee, Ms. Debbie Saturno, met with the complainant for the first time at 
Horizon Plaza Hotel in Madaluyong City, where he was introduced to him by 
Ms. Haidelisa Husmillo (Ms. Husmillo), Director of First Magellan Overseas 
Corporation. At that time, complainant needed a lawyer to attend a scheduled 
hearing on May 8, 2014 of his case against Mapili pending before the MeTC, 
Branch 9 in Manila. After the complainant gave a brief background of the said 
criminal.case, the respondent appraised him ofhis rights and explained to him 
the court procedure, the causes of actions in relation to the case and the 
probable period of trial, among others. Thereafter, the parties entered and 
signed a Contract of Legal Services3 and complainant likewise signed the 
Entry of Appearance4 for the respondent. An acceptance fee of Forty 
Thousand Pesos (P40,000.00) was paid by the complainant thru Ms. 
Husmillo. The respondent gave the corresponding receipt to Ms. Husmillo. 

Further, the respondent maintains that the complainant was present 
during the hearing on May 8, 2014 when the Presiding Judge, Hon. Yolanda 
M. Leonardo (Judge Leonardo), ordered the referral of the case to the 
Philippine Mediation Center and set the pre-trial/preliminary conference on 
July 24, 2014. A photocopy of the said Order5 was given to the complainant 
by the respondent. Also, the respondent sent an email dated June 11, 2014 to 
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the complainant reminding him of the pre-trial/preliminary conferrnce on July 
24, 2014. However, despite notice, the complainant did not atten the hearing 
on July 24, 2014 and only the respondent was present. In an email dated 
August 13, 2014, respondent informed the complainant that during the hearing 
on July 24, 2014, Judge Leonardo set the case for Judicial Disput4 Resolution 
(JDR) on August 5, 2014. Again, the complainant failed to atten the JDR on 
the said date. Thus, the same was reset to August 26, 2014. 

Later on, respondent, th.ru email, informed the compla±· ant of the 
scheduled JDR and requested that complainant send a Speci 1 Power of 
Atto1ney6 (SPA) authorizing the former to represent the latter int e case. For 
failure of the complainant to appear and to send the SP A to the ·espondent, 
the JDR on August 26, 2014 was tenninated and the case was se for trial on 
November 6, 2014. On November 6, 2014, respondent admits tHat he failed 
to attend the scheduled hearing as he was not feeling well. H9wever, the 
respondent sent his secretary to inform the court. The court then clirected the 
prosecution to submit the JA of the complainant within fifteen (15) days. On 
November 8, 2016, complainant and respondent began discussing ~he contents 
of the JA. On November 24, 2014, respondent sent an email to the 
complainant for the latter to sign his JA. However, since complai ant was no 
longer around and the JA had to be filed on November 24, 2014, respondent 
submitted the JA of the complainant which he signed on behalf of the 
complainant. 

On the same day, respondent sent to the complainant, thru e1 1 ail, a copy 
of his JA as filed with the comi. Complainant was unhappy with tpe JA filed 
by the respondent and so on December 16, 2014, thru an email, complainant 
tenninated the services of the respondent. On January 15, 2015, co~nplainant, 
thru another email, requested the respondent to file his formal withdrawal in 
the said criminal case. Likewise, the complainant extended his ~ratitude to 
the respondent for helping him with his case. On February 5, 2015, 
respondent filed with the MeTC, Branch 9 in Manila, his Witl drawal of 
Appearance which was noted by the court in an Order7 dated Fe ruary 16, 
2015. On September 28, 2015, respondent received an email from the 
complainant informing him that his case was dismissed and that he will file a 
complaint against Judge Leonardo with the Ombudsman and' wi 1 seek her 
dismissal together with the fiscal. Complainant also threateneq to file a 
complaint for disbarment against the respondent and Atty. Agdon, the lawyer 
who took over the case. Lastly, complainant demanded that the respondent 
return all expenses he incuned totaling to One Hundred Ninety-Six,Thousand 
Pesos (Pl96~0?0.0~), file. an app~~l i1:1mediately, and ~om1ence and 
prosecute a c1v1l act10n agamst Map1h entirely at respondent s cos ·. For the 
respondent, the action of the complainant constitutes blackmail and extortion. 

6 Id. at 104. 
Id.at 113. 
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On June 28, 2016, respondent filed his Pre-Trial Brief.8 Later, on July 
1, 2016, a Mandatory Conference was held attended only by the respondent. 
An Order was then issued giving the complainant an addition period of ten 
(I 0) days within which to submit his mandatory conference brief and, 
likewise, directed the parties to submit their verified position papers. 

On August 1, 2016, the IBP-CBD received the complainant's 
Mandatory Conference Brief.9 On the other hand, the respondent filed his 
Verified Position Paper10 with supporting documents, while the complainant 
submitted his Position Paper 11 on August 15, 2016. On October 12, 2016, an 
Order12 was issued directing the respondent to submit the missing annexes to 
his Position Paper and ordering him to furnish the complainant all annexes to 
his Position Paper. Later on, the respondent filed his compliance on 
December 22, 2016. 

Upon a thorough evaluation of the evidence presented by the paities in 
their respective pleadings, the IBP-CBD submitted its Report and 
Recommendation13 dated January 30, 2017 finding Atty. De Quiroz to have 
fallen short of the standards required of him as private prosecutor in Criminal 
Case No. 469594. Thus, the IBP Investigating Commissioner found Atty. De 
Quiroz administratively liable for violating the basic rule of signing the JA for 
and in behalf of his client without the requisite authority to do so and 
recommended that he be meted the penalty of suspension from the practice of 
law for three (3) months. 

In a Resolution14 dated November 29, 2017, the IBP Board of 
Governors (IBP-BOG) resolved to adopt the findings of fact and 
recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner, with modification, to 
reduce the recommended penalty of suspension from the practice of law to 
one ( 1) month, there being no bad faith on the part of the respondent and it 
being his first offense. Atty. De Quiroz moved for partial reconsideration 
stating that he was fully authorized by the complainant to sign the JA through 
an SPA the latter executed and signed in favor of the former. However, the 
reconsideration was denied by the IBP Board of Governors through a Notice 
of Resolution 15 dated June 18, 2019. 

On March 12, 2020, the IBP-CBD transmitted to the Court the Notices 
of Resolution and records of the case for appropriate action. 

Id. at 40-5 1. (7 9 Id. at 59-61. 
JO Id. at 62-127. 
11 Id.at 128-158. 
12 Id. at 159. 
13 Id. at 186-191. 
14 Id. at 185. 
15 Id. at 200. 
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The Issue Before the Court 

The essential issue in this case is whether or not responde t should be 
held administratively liable for violating the Code of rofessional 
Responsibility when he signed the JA for and in behalf of his crent without 
the requisite authority to do so. 

Our Ruling 

After a judicious review of the instant case, this Court everses the 
ruling of the IBP-BOG. 

In administrative proceedings, the quantum of proof nee ssary for a 
finding of guilt is substantial evidence, i.e., that amount of relev 1nt evidence 
that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion. 
Further, the complainant has the burden of proving by substanf al evidence 
the allegations in his complaint. The basic rule is that mere allegation is not 
evidence and is not equivalent to proof. Charges based on mere sJspicion and 
speculation likewise cannot be given credence. 16 In the present c se, there is 
no sufficient, clear and convincing evidence to hold Atty. De Quiroz 
administratively liable for violating the Code of Conduct in handl ng the case 
for the complainant to be liable for disbarment. 

It is notable that the Investigating Commissioner, in her report and 
recommendation, concluded that, based from the submissi , ns of the 
complainant, he never had full trust in his lawyers calling them i competent. 
The respondent was the fourth lawyer/firm to handle the cr se of the 
complainant. The delay, if any, and the eventual loss of the case is , ot entirely 
the respondent's fault. This Court agrees with this particular fin , ings of the 
Investigating Commissioner. 

In the present case, the complainant alleged that the respond nt lowered 
the standards of the legal profession and failed to notify and app1 ise him of 
the legal processes. However, it is clearly established, based from e findings 
of fact of the IBP-CBD, that the respondent constantly a prised the 
complainant of the status of the case thru emails and attended to he case of 
the complainant with due care and diligence. The charge of decei , falsehood 
or falsification against the respondent has never been clearly esta lished nor 
supported by concrete evidence. The only issue in this case is wh ther or not 
the respondent violated the basic rule of signing the JA for and i behalf of 
his client without the requisite authority to do so. 

16 Cabas v. Atty. Sususco, et al., 787 Phil. 167, 174(2016). 
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This Court disagrees with the findings of the Investigating 
Commissioner that the respondent signed the JA for and in behalf of his client 
without the requisite authority to do so. The respondent was fully authorized 
by the complainant through an SPA 17 he executed and signed in favor of the 
respondent. The said SPA was attached and annexed with the JA and was 
also attached with the respondent's position paper. A perusal of the SPA 
would show that the respondent was authorized to sign in behalf of the 
complainant and was given full power and authority to do and perfonn every 
act and thing whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done in and about the 
premises. Thus, the finding of the Investigating Commissioner that the 
respondent is liable of signing the IA for and in behalf of his client without 
the requisite authority is of no moment. 

Further, the respondent signed the JA of the complainant in due reliance 
with the above-mentioned SP A. The complainant did not even bother to 
contest the subject SP A in all his pleadings before the IBP. The actions of the 
complainant clearly denote that he had given the full authority in favor of the 
respondent to sign and file the disputed JA. 

Now, the electronic mail 18 sent on September 28, 2015 by the 
complainant to the respondent calls our attention. It is apparent from the said 
electronIC mail that the complainant did not just threaten the respondent but 
also the other lawyer who handled his case. He also threatened to seek the 
dismissal of Judge Leonardo and the Fiscal assigned to the case. To quote the 
complainant, he explicitly said that: "I am going to blacken names and 
reputations. What have I got to lose?" The explicit display of this conduct 
only means that he will come after those who are involved in his case which 
is very alarming. He simply cannot accept that he lost a case and as a result 
he will go a long way to blacken the names and reputation of those that are 
involved. 

Likewise contained in the above-mentioned electronic mail, the 
complainant expressly belittled the judicial system of the Philippines. Notable 
also is the fact that the complainant gave the respondent some options to avoid 
the filing of a disbannent case, such as: (a) refunding the forty-six thousand 
pesos (P46,000.00) he paid the respondent, plus the cost of three (3) visits to 
the Philippines which is one hundred fifty thousand pesos (P150,000.00), or 
(b) file an appeal immediately, within the prescribed period to file, or ( c) 
commence and prosecute a civil action against Mapili entirely at the 
respondent's cost, expecting to claim four million pesos (P4,000,000.00) in 
damages. Such conditions are borderline blackmail and extortion which are 
uncalled for. 

17 Id. at 104. 
18 / cl. at 114- I I 5. 
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In view of the foregoing, the Court finds that complainant Dillon did 
not present substantial evidence to show that herein respondent !violated the 
CPR. ~n fa~t, the_ instan_t case is simply evident of the comp_lainant'ls frustration 
and d1ssat1sfact10n with the outcome of the case which the respondent 
handled. While the Court will not avoid its responsibility in m~ting out the 
proper disciplinary punishment upon lawyers who fail to live up t9 their swom 
duties, the Comi will not wield its axe against those accusations against whom 
are not indubitably proven. 19 Much less in this case where the acchsations are 
obviously baseless. \ 

WHEREFORE, the Complaint for Disbarment against Attj,. Napoleon 
C. De Quiroz is hereby DISMISSED for lack of merit. I 

SO ORDERED. I 

.PE 1 LTA 

WE CONCUR: 

EDA 
As 

sOOi=lii~i~N 
Associate Justice 

19 Id. 
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